
 

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 
 

BUS TIRE LEASING & MAINTENANCE SERVICES / OP31202523 
 

1. Contract Number:  OP31202523 
2. Contractor:  Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company 
3. Mod. Work Description: Extend Contract expiration and increase contract authority 
4. Contract Work Description: Bus tire leasing and maintenance services 
5. The following data is current as of: September 14, 2016 
6. Contract Completion Status Financial Status 
   
 Contract Awarded: 9/1/10 Contract Award 

Amount: 
$24,068,859 

 Notice to Proceed 
(NTP): 

N/A Total of 
Modifications 
Approved: 

$17,069,788 

  Original Complete 
Date: 

8/31/15 Pending 
Modifications 
(including this 
action): 

$7,951,670 

  Current Est. 
 Complete Date: 
 

11/30/16 Current Contract 
Value (with this 
action): 

$49,090,317 

  
7. Contract Administrator: 

Kenneth Takahashi 
Telephone Number: 
(213) 922-1047 

8. Project Manager: 
James Jimenez 

Telephone Number:  
(213) 922-5870 

 
A.  Procurement Background 
 

This Board Action is to approve Contract Modification No. 5 issued in support of 
services for bus tire leasing and maintenance for revenue and non-revenue vehicles.   
This Contract Modification will be processed in accordance with Metro’s Acquisition 
Policy and the contract type is a firm fixed unit price. 
 
The competitively procured contract was awarded to Goodyear Tire & Rubber 
Company in July 2010 for a five-year period, inclusive of two, one-year options.  
However, the second one-year option term was inadvertently not exercised through 
a contract modification.  Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company continued to provide 
Metro the bus tire leasing and maintenance services during this time period. 
Contract Modification No. 5 will rectify this oversight by formally recognizing the 
exercise of the second option year. 
 
The Contract has been modified four times and will expire on November 30, 2016. 
   
(Refer to Attachment B – Contract Modification/Change Order Log) 

 

ATTACHMENT A 



B.  Cost/Price Analysis  
 
The recommended price has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon 
price analysis, comparison with recent proposal submittals, technical evaluation, and 
fact finding. 
 

Proposal Amount Metro ICE Modification Amount 

$7,951,670 $7,951,670 $7,951,670 
 

 

 
 

 

 


